

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE M. CLARKE, III
VIVEK A. PATEL
KATHRYN E. RIMPFEL
ERIC M. BISCOPIK
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 452-7000

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. This Case	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Other Authorities On Whether A Credit Operates As A Payment Of Tax	11
B. The Federal Circuit’s Approach Is Irreconcilable With Key Provisions Of The Tax System.....	14
C. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Undermines Congressional Efforts To Encourage Production of Renewable Fuels	18
D. Certiorari is warranted to ensure that taxpayers receive the full benefit of the tax incentives congress created	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Sunoco, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 908 F.3d 710 (2018).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Sunoco, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 322 (2016).....	17a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Sunoco, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 2017-1402 (Jan. 24, 2019).....	39a
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a), (b), (e)	41a
26 U.S.C. § 6426	44a
26 U.S.C. § 6427(a), (e)	53a
26 U.S.C. § 9503(a), (b)	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. United States, 10 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	12, 13, 14
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....</i>	14
<i>Graham v. Goodcell, 282 U.S. 409 (1931).....</i>	2, 12, 14
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....</i>	14
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....</i>	19
<i>United States v. Piedmont Manufacturing Co., 89 F.2d 296 (4th Cir. 1937).....</i>	2, 12, 14, 17

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 31(a)(1)	15
26 U.S.C. § 162	11
26 U.S.C. § 164(a)(1)	11
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a).....	3, 15
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a)(1)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a)(1)(A)	18
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a)(2)(A)	5
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a)(2)(B)	5
26 U.S.C. § 4081(a) (2000)	15
26 U.S.C. § 4081(c)	4
26 U.S.C. § 4081(c) (2000).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 6426(a).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6426(b).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6426(b)(6)	8
26 U.S.C. § 6426(c)	8
26 U.S.C. § 6427(e)(1)	6, 10, 18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 9503(b).....	3, 17
26 U.S.C. § 9503(b)(1)	7, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491	8
Pub. L. No. 84-627, 70 Stat 374 (1956)	3
Pub. L. No. 95-618, 92 Stat. 3174 (1978)	4
Pub. L. No. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2097 (1982)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984)	4
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992).....	4
Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418 (2004).....	2, 5, 15
Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008).....	8
Pub. L. No. 111-312, 124 Stat. 3296 (2010).....	8
Pub. L. No. 112-240, 126 Stat. 2313 (2013).....	8
Pub. L. No. 113-295, 128 Stat. 4010 (2014).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

149 Cong. Rec. S10680 (daily ed. July 31, 2003)	6
Stephen F. Gertzman, <i>Federal Tax Accounting</i> (2d ed. Apr. 2019 update).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 108-755 (2004) (Conf. Rep.).....	16, 20
Salvatore Lazzari, Cong. Research Serv., CRS Report RL32979, <i>Alcohol Fuels Tax Incentives</i> (July 6, 2005)	8
James Edward Maule, 506-3rd T.M., <i>Tax Credits: Concepts and Calculation</i> (BNA 2018).....	14
Rev. Rul. 78-38, 1978-1 C.B. 67	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rev. Rul. 78-39, 1978-1 C.B. 73.....	12
Rev. Rul. 78-173, 1978-1 C.B. 73.....	11
Molly F. Sherlock, Cong. Research Serv., CRS Report R41227, <i>Energy Tax Policy: Historical Perspectives On and Current Status Of Energy Tax Expenditures</i> (May 2, 2011)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Status of the Federal Highway Trust Fund for the End of Fiscal Year 2004</i> (Oct. 2005), https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policy/ohim/hs 04/pdf/fe10.pdf	4
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Status of the Federal Highway Trust Fund for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2000</i> (Oct. 2001), http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ohim/hs00/pdf/f e10.pdf	4
